	S1-2
(AUS Race 2)
	10:00 A.M.
HK TIME
(04.11.2023)
AUS Time
1:00 P.M.
(04.11.2023)
	Lexus Archer Stakes (Hotham Handicap) (Group 3)
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	Flemington, Australia - Turf - 2500 Metres (Left-handed) 
Quality Handicap. Minimum Weight 119lb. No allowances for apprentices.
Total Prize Money (AUD) $300,000
1st $180,000, 2nd $54,000, 3rd $27,000, 4th $13,500, 5th $7,500, 6th $6,000, 7th $6,000, 8th $6,000.
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: $1,494,500
1st $896,700, 2nd $269,000, 3rd $134,500, 4th $67,300, 5th $37,400, 6th $29,900, 7th $29,900, 8th $29,900.
 


	
	1

	情場高手
施樂克
130 
殷德爾
(5) 
LADIES MAN (NZ) 6 b g
Allan Sharrock
(106)
Dean Yendall
Zed (NZ)－Just Polite (AUS) (Dehere (USA))
Owner(s): Mrs F J O'leary, Mr H T O'leary, Mrs L O'leary, Mr M J O'leary, Mr A S Sharrock, Mr N H Stanley, Mrs S Stanley, Mr R T Stanley, Mrs K M Stanley

	Lifetime
:
22 (7-5-5)
Turf
:
22 (7-5-5)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
4 (1-2-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
5 (0-2-2)
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
5 (3-0-1)
Earnings
:
HK$2,575,192
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
17 (4-5-4)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/14
	11Mar23
	G2
	Auckland Cup
NZD500,000
	PUK, NZ
	 
	3200 RH
Turf 
	S 
	123
	
	Craig Grylls
	10
	
	
	
	-
	3.25.39
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3
	5.3
	5.70
	
	
	Platinum Invador (NZ) 
Nerve Not Verve (NZ) 
Ladies Man (NZ) 
	

	3/8
	19Aug23
	
	Open Hcp
NZD40,000
	PKK, NZ
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	H 
	129
	
	Amless Bohorun
	2
	
	
	
	-
	1.16.66
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	3
	2
	13.1
	
	
	Chajaba (NZ) 
Hot Shockolate (NZ) 
Ladies Man (NZ) 
	

	2/11
	16Sep23
	
	Open Hcp
NZD50,000
	PKK, NZ
	 
	1400 LH
Turf 
	H 
	125
	
	Michael McNab
	10
	
	
	
	-
	1.26.24
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	1.8
	6.90
	
	
	Mustang Valley (NZ) 
Ladies Man (NZ) 
Samoot (IRE) 
	

	2/16
	23Sep23
	G3
	Hunterville Vet Club Metric Mile Hcp
NZD100,000
	AWA, NZ
	 
	1600 LH
Turf 
	H 
	119
	
	Michael McNab
	16
	
	
	
	-
	1.40.52
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	0.8
	2.70F
	
	
	Belardo Boy (NZ) 
Ladies Man (NZ) 
Justaskme (NZ) 
	

	1/13
	14Oct23
	G1
	Livamol Classic WFA
NZD450,000
	HAS, NZ
	 
	2040 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Ryan Elliot
	7
	
	
	
	-
	2.04.79
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	1
	0.8
	5.50
	
	
	Ladies Man (NZ) 
Platinum Invador (NZ) 
Pearl of Alsace (NZ) 
	


	
	2

	麒麟步
 (CP)
李善
123 
岳禮華
(1) 
KALAPOUR (IRE) 7 b g
Kris Lees
(99)
Damien Oliver
War Command (USA)－Kaladena (IRE) (Daylami (IRE))
Owner(s): L Petagna, MJM Racing, Gurners Bloodstock Co, J Singh, W Guest, M Clemenger, T Watson, D Redgrove, Mrs S Redgrove, T Johns, I Clifton, P Filipovic, Mrs J Guest, Mrs J Cross, Mrs N Malone, Mrs S Grayson & Tah Boys

	Lifetime
:
18 (4-3-4)
Turf
:
17 (4-3-4)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
5 (0-0-3)
Non-Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
6 (2-0-1)
Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
G
:
13 (3-2-4)
Earnings
:
HK$2,136,633
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
4 (1-1-0)


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/11
	5Aug23
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AUD160,000
	RHIL, AUS
	 
	1800 RH
Turf 
	G 
	131
	
	Tim Clark
	1
	
	
	
	35.03
	1.49.92
	7
	
	8
	
	8
	
	3
	0.58
	10
	SR
	
	Bold Mac (NZ) 
Fawkner Park (IRE) 
Kalapour (IRE) 
	

	UR/14
	1Sep23
	L
	Wyong Gold Cup Qlty
AUD244,000
	WYNG, AUS
	 
	2100 RH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Tim Clark
	7
	
	
	
	35.11
	2.08.96
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	UR
	-
	4.40F
	SR
	
	Benaud (AUS) 
Bois D'argent (GB) 
Spirit Ridge (GB) 
	

	7/16
	15Sep23
	G3
	Newcastle Gold Cup 3yo+ Hcp
AUD304,900
	NCLE, AUS
	 
	2300 RH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Damien Oliver
	16
	
	
	
	34.09
	2.22.40
	16
	
	16
	
	16
	
	7
	3.46
	4.40EF
	SR
	
	Military Mission (IRE) 
Spirit Ridge (GB) 
Hosier (IRE) 
	

	3/15
	30Sep23
	G1
	The Metropolitan 3yo+ Hcp
AUD755,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	116
	
	Kerrin McEvoy
	3
	
	
	
	36.30
	2.26.11
	8
	
	8
	
	10
	
	3
	4.46
	18
	CP
	
	Just Fine (IRE) 
Spirit Ridge (GB) 
Kalapour (IRE) 
	

	3/10
	14Oct23
	
	ATC St Leger Stakes 3yo+ SWP
AUD501,500
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	127
	
	Kerrin McEvoy
	5
	
	
	
	35.76
	2.39.87
	6
	
	6
	
	4
	
	3
	3.07
	4.60
	CP
	
	Land Legend (FR) 
Cleveland (IRE) 
Kalapour (IRE) 
	


	
	3

	雪境土著
 (SR)
奧詩
122 
麥道朗
(3) 
ATHABASCAN (FR) 5 b g
John O'Shea
(99)
James McDonald
Almanzor (FR)－Alzubra (GB) (Dansili (GB))
Owner(s): O T I Racing (Mgr: T Henderson), F Cook, Mrs C Cook, L Webb, Ms D McKeown, T Needham, R Menchise, L Freeman, The French King (Mgr: D Foley), A Goodfellow, Mrs K Milliken, J Spence, Mrs J Spence, J Gurrieri, J Higgins, M Hay, D McRae, R Gold & M McKelvie

	Lifetime
:
20 (3-2-4)
Turf
:
20 (3-2-4)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
5 (2-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
4 (0-1-1)
Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
G
:
7 (1-0-0)
Earnings
:
HK$2,286,327
Track
:
1 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
13 (2-2-4)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	9/16
	19Aug23
	G3
	Premier's Cup 3yo+ Qlty
AUD251,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	S 
	118
	
	Tom Sherry
	10
	
	
	
	35.33
	2.04.70
	12
	
	12
	
	12
	
	9
	4.55
	61
	SR
	
	Hosier (IRE) 
Military Mission (IRE) 
Bois D'argent (GB) 
	Bumped heavily shortly after start. Sett WTMF fence 11.3L 1400m. 11.3L 800m. WB straightening 7.5L. Kept chasing.

	1/12
	2Sep23
	L
	City Tatts Cup 3yo+ Qlty
AUD201,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	117
	
	Tom Sherry
	11
	
	
	
	35.92
	2.29.09
	7
	
	7
	
	1
	
	1
	2.44
	13
	SR
	
	Athabascan (FR) 
Serpentine (IRE) 
Verona (NZ) 
	J/Awk. Sett MF 2W 7L. 4.6L 800m. Took over app t to lead 1.4L straightening. Raced away.

	1/12
	23Sep23
	G3
	Colin Stephen Quality 3yo+
AUD251,000
	RHIL, AUS
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Tom Sherry
	6
	
	
	
	34.92
	2.29.13
	8
	
	9
	
	9
	
	1
	0.31
	4.20
	SR
	
	Athabascan (FR) 
Al Aabir (IRE) 
Desert Icon (FR) 
	Blundered jumping and bumped shortly after start. Sett WTMF fence 6.6L 1600m. 5L 800m. Looking for run straightening 5L. Across heels 300m. ROS to prevail concluding stages.

	8/16
	7Oct23
	G3
	The Bart Cummings Hcp
AUD505,325
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2520 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	James McDonald
	11
	
	
	
	35.28
	2.39.03
	12
	
	13
	
	15
	
	8
	3.1
	7
	SR
	
	Future History (GB) 
First Immortal (AUS) 
Serpentine (IRE) 
	

	7/14
	27Oct23
	G2
	Moonee Valley Gold Cup 4yo+ SWP
AUD761,000
	M V, AUS
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	125
	
	Damian Lane
	1
	
	
	
	35.55
	2.35.20
	5
	
	4
	
	5
	
	7
	1.85
	5.50
	SR
	
	Cleveland (IRE) 
Vow And Declare (AUS) 
Future History (GB) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 10:00 A.M.    S1-2 Lexus Archer Stakes (Hotham Handicap)
AUS Time 1:00 P.M.    AUS Race 2

	
	


	
	4

	雲起有晴
 (XB1)
布樹庭及楊麗妮
119 
郭立基
(6) 
MOSTLY CLOUDY (IRE) 5 b g
Trent Busuttin & Natalie Young
(93)
Tim Clark
Harzand (IRE)－Clarinda (FR) (Montjeu (IRE))
Owner(s): Cunningham Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd, C Schembri, I C Burford, A C Salter, A G Zoanetti, Ms D V Pope, M J Gordon, Miss C L Cotter, F J S T, J A K Racing, Oz Racing Pty Ltd & Busuttin Racing

	Lifetime
:
19 (6-1-3)
Turf
:
17 (6-1-3)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
4 (1-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
2 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
3 (0-0-0)
Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
G
:
12 (5-1-2)
Earnings
:
HK$1,273,501
Track
:
4 (1-1-1)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
5 (1-0-1)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/10
	15Jul23
	
	3yo+ Hcp
AUD177,000
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Jye McNeil
	8
	
	
	
	35.92
	2.55.53
	5
	
	5
	
	1
	
	2
	0.2
	2F
	
	
	Mimi's Award (AUS) 
Mostly Cloudy (IRE) 
Savvy Valentino (NZ) 
	Sett MF. Took over t. Headed 200m. Fought back hard under 3 extra whip strikes.

	3/10
	5Aug23
	
	BM100 Hcp
AUD150,000
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2530 LH
Turf 
	G 
	125
	
	Jye McNeil
	2
	
	
	
	35.08
	2.39.35
	6
	
	6
	
	5
	
	3
	1.35
	3F
	
	
	First In Line (GB) 
Alhambra Lad (NZ) 
Mostly Cloudy (IRE) 
	Jawk. Sett MF. Improved 4 deep t. Chased solidly out wide.

	6/12
	2Sep23
	L
	City Tatts Cup 3yo+ Qlty
AUD201,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	S 
	117
	
	Zac Lloyd
	12
	
	
	
	35.92
	2.29.09
	11
	
	11
	
	12
	
	6
	7.07
	6
	
	
	Athabascan (FR) 
Serpentine (IRE) 
Verona (NZ) 
	Sett towards rear fence 11.7L. 8.9L 800m. WB straightening 5.6L. Only clear 150m. DRO.

	1/10
	16Sep23
	
	Qlty
AUD150,000
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Wiremu Pinn
	4
	
	
	
	35.15
	2.36.83
	6
	
	8
	
	3
	
	1
	2
	21
	
	
	Mostly Cloudy (IRE) 
Alhambra Lad (NZ) 
United Nations (IRE) 
	Sett WTMF. SG to leaders back t. Railed hard to take over 200m. Strong to line.

	4/16
	7Oct23
	G3
	The Bart Cummings Hcp
AUD505,325
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2520 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Daniel Moor
	8
	
	
	
	35.28
	2.39.03
	10
	
	9
	
	10
	
	4
	2.1
	12
	
	
	Future History (GB) 
First Immortal (AUS) 
Serpentine (IRE) 
	


	
	5

	眾國聯合
 (TT)
馬漢雅及游達榮
119 
史賓沙
(4) 
UNITED NATIONS (IRE) 5 b h
Ciaron Maher & David Eustace
(89)
Jamie Spencer
Galileo (IRE)－Christmas Kid (USA) (Lemon Drop Kid (USA))
Owner(s): B G Taylor, S J Pellegrino, R Hughes, S B Hughes, A J Parrish, S P Ryan, D P Tynan, B G Ode & A Sterpin

	Lifetime
:
10 (2-2-1)
Turf
:
10 (2-2-1)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
5 (0-2-1)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
3 (1-0-0)
Dist
:
2 (0-1-1)
G
:
10 (2-2-1)
Earnings
:
HK$1,647,673
Track
:
1 (0-0-1)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
0 (0-0-0)



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	5/7
	5Aug23
	
	3yo+ BM78 Hcp
AUD160,000
	RHIL, AUS
	 
	2400 RH
Turf 
	G 
	139
	
	James McDonald
	3
	
	
	
	35.64
	2.29.60
	4
	
	4
	
	6
	
	5
	6.85
	7
	TT
	
	Verona (NZ) 
Kirkeby (AUS) 
Aristonous (FR) 
	COT: Intention to be ridden further forward. Sett 4th 2W 2.9L 1400m. 2.1L 800m. Severely hampered and forced wider home t. 5W straightening 3.6L. Beaten 300m. Wd latter stages.

	2/13
	26Aug23
	
	BM78 Hcp
AUD130,000
	M V, AUS
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	137
	
	Mark Zahra
	12
	
	
	
	36.46
	2.37.75
	12
	
	13
	
	8
	
	2
	1.25
	16
	TT
	
	Duke Of Hastings (NZ) 
United Nations (IRE) 
Magnaspin (AUS) 
	Sett WB. SG to 3rd t. Chased hard entire strt.

	3/10
	16Sep23
	
	Qlty
AUD150,000
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	2500 LH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Craig Williams
	1
	
	
	
	35.15
	2.36.83
	4
	
	4
	
	4
	
	3
	2.1
	8.50
	TT
	
	Mostly Cloudy (IRE) 
Alhambra Lad (NZ) 
United Nations (IRE) 
	Sett 4th tt. Chased hard entire strt.

	2/9
	14Oct23
	G2
	Herbert Power Stakes Qlty
AUD301,540
	CAUL, AUS
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	117
	
	Dean Yendall
	5
	
	
	
	36.75
	2.32.56
	4
	
	4
	
	3
	
	2
	0.75
	6
	TT
	
	Military Mission (IRE) 
United Nations (IRE) 
Ferago (AUS) 
	Sett 4th tt. Held up 400-300m. Joined lead then headed 150m. Fought hard to line.

	10/18
	21Oct23
	G1
	Caulfield Cup 3yo+ Hcp
AUD5,150,000
	CAUL, AUS
	 
	2400 LH
Turf 
	G 
	110
	
	Carleen Hefel
	17
	
	
	
	37.01
	2.26.45
	4
	
	3
	
	4
	
	10
	8.2
	91
	TT
	
	Without A Fight (IRE) 
West Wind Blows (IRE) 
Gold Trip (FR) 
	


	
	6

無窮無盡
華禮納
119 
麥利奧
(7) 
GAN TEORAINN (IRE) 4 ch f
Chris Waller
(83)
Jye McNeil
Saxon Warrior (JPN)－Dance Troupe (GB) (Rainbow Quest (USA))
Owner(s): Yu Long Investments (Mgr: Y Zhang)

	Lifetime
:
12 (1-3-2)
Turf
:
12 (1-3-2)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
5 (0-0-2)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
2 (0-1-0)
Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
G
:
5 (0-1-2)
Earnings
:
HK$1,282,094
Track
:
0 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
7 (1-2-0)

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	7/12
	17Aug23
	L
	Rowley Mile 3yo+ Hcp
AUD201,000
	HAWK, AUS
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	119
	
	Tyler Schiller
	9
	
	
	
	34.29
	1.35.70
	11
	
	10
	
	11
	
	7
	3.83
	51
	B
	
	Bold Mac (NZ) 
Protagonist (FR) 
Ruby Flyer (AUS) 
	

	5/14
	2Sep23
	
	3yo+ BM94 Hcp
AUD160,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	S 
	116
	
	Zac Lloyd
	2
	
	
	
	34.64
	1.35.17
	5
	
	6
	
	6
	
	5
	4.11
	15
	B
	
	Just Fine (IRE) 
Tazaral (IRE) 
Logan Street Lion (NZ) 
	

	3/7
	16Sep23
	
	3yo+ BM88 Hcp
AUD160,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	1600 RH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Kerrin McEvoy
	2
	
	
	
	35.22
	1.35.12
	5
	
	5
	
	5
	
	3
	0.81
	3.30
	B
	
	Strait Acer (AUS) 
Mission Phoenix (AUS) 
Gan Teorainn (IRE) 
	

	5/8
	7Oct23
	
	3yo+ BM88 Hcp
AUD160,000
	RHIL, AUS
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Kerrin McEvoy
	8
	
	
	
	34.88
	2.02.55
	2
	
	2
	
	2
	
	5
	1.6
	6.50
	
	
	Pierossa (AUS) 
Mission Phoenix (AUS) 
Queenmaker (AUS) 
	

	3/10
	21Oct23
	
	3yo+ BM88 Hcp
AUD160,000
	RAND, AUS
	 
	2000 RH
Turf 
	G 
	122
	
	Tyler Schiller
	7
	
	
	
	36.51
	2.02.92
	9
	
	9
	
	9
	
	3
	1.24
	15
	
	
	Stroke Of Luck (AUS) 
Raging Bull (AUS) 
Gan Teorainn (IRE) 
	


	
	

	
	HK Time 10:00 A.M.    S1-2 Lexus Archer Stakes (Hotham Handicap)
AUS Time 1:00 P.M.    AUS Race 2

	
	


	
	7

良言
莫朗尼
119 
易威廉
(2) 
SPEAK (GB) 5 gr m
Michael Moroney
(71)
Billy Egan
Sea The Moon (GER)－Lixirova (FR) (Slickly (FR))
Owner(s): H P Sambor, D Cantillon, P G Wells, Mrs H Pentifallo, P A Moroney, Miss C S Bruggeman, Mrs F A Christie, Ms S Sarkies, Perrys Army (Mgr: TW Greene) & League Of Gentleman (Mgr: A Kolenda)

	Lifetime
:
8 (1-4-0)
Turf
:
7 (0-4-0)
NH Rules
:
－
2023/24
:
2 (0-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
GF+
:
0 (0-0-0)
1st Up
:
4 (1-1-0)
Dist
:
1 (0-1-0)
G
:
3 (0-1-0)
Earnings
:
HK$297,394
Track
:
1 (0-0-0)
Y
:
0 (0-0-0)
Trk/Dist
:
0 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
4 (0-3-0)

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	 
	Final
	Race Time
	Pos in Running 
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/8
	21May22
	
	3yo+ f&m Hcp
GBP21,642
	GOO, GB
	 
	2398 RH
Turf 
	GS 
	120
	
	Hayley Turner
	7
	
	
	
	-
	2.47.95
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	Nk
	7/2F
	
	
	Haseefah (GB) 
Speak (GB) 
Crema Inglesa (IRE) 
	soon chasing leaders out wide, led over 10f out, ridden and strongly pressed over 1f out, headed inside final furlong, stayed on but always held

	2/11
	31Jul22
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP11,400
	CHE, GB
	 
	2457 LH
Turf 
	GS 
	132
	
	David Probert
	12
	
	
	
	-
	2.50.51
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	1.3
	4/1
	
	
	The Nu Form Way (FR) 
Speak (GB) 
Wynter Wildes (GB) 
	hld up in rr: gd hdwy fr 3f out: pushed along over 2f out: rdn over 1f out: led ins fnl f: kpt on but hdd towards fin

	2/3
	28Aug22
	
	3yo+ Hcp
GBP15,000
	GOO, GB
	 
	2398 RH
Turf 
	G 
	135
	
	David Probert
	1
	
	
	
	-
	2.39.46
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	2
	5.5
	5/2
	
	
	Peripatetic (GB) 
Speak (GB) 
Suzy's Shoes (GB) 
	hld up in bhd ldrs: pushed along 3f out: rdn over 1f out: wnt 2nd 1f out: kpt on but no match for wnr

	6/11
	24Sep23
	
	4yo+ mares BM70 Hcp
AUD50,000
	FLEM, AUS
	 
	1800 LH
Turf 
	G 
	130
	
	Craig Williams
	4
	
	
	
	35.28
	1.49.74
	6
	
	5
	
	6
	
	6
	4.55
	6
	
	
	Foreign Raider (AUS) 
Toropeak (AUS) 
Korobeiniki (AUS) 
	

	2/10
	13Oct23
	
	3yo+ f&m Qlty
AUD100,000
	CRAN, AUS
	 
	2025 LH
Turf 
	S 
	121
	
	Billy Egan
	6
	
	
	
	38.36
	2.06.63
	10
	
	10
	
	10
	
	2
	0.75
	8.50
	
	
	Flash Mary (NZ) 
Speak (GB) 
Rick's Cafe (AUS) 
	


( ) Current Domestic Rating
